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The October 1, 2014 meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Heidelberg
Township was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman
Tim Hansen.

Members present were Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John
Leen and Norma Markle. v

Others present were Clair Bankert, Robin Russo, Ed Strausbaugh, Peg
Moulton, Scott Rabenstine and Officer Nolan.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Nolan reviewed the August police report. The Department
responded to 76 calls in the Township. Larry asked the department to keep
tractor trailers off of Menges Mills Road, with the weight limit restrictions. It
was asked that more enforcement also be present on Jacobs Mill Road.

Scott Rabenstine reviewed the September Fire Report. The Department
responded to 14 calls for the month.

Clair Bankert requested that at least another 4 Ton of blacktop be placed
on Sycamore Drive.

Robin Russo, stated that he had a wildlife camera placed in the park,
which was removed per Matt’s request. He was told this could not be placed 30
days prior to hunting season started. Mr. Russo apologized for doing this and
thanked the Board for the purchase of this land and for the privilege of hunting
there.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was $1,630.00
revenue for the month.

Norma stated that Jay Little, Sr. has passed September 24, 2014, at age
59. She stated he was a pleasure to work with and will be very missed.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers report. Discussed the Hartman/Cecil
plan and the curbing plan for the Puckett property on High Rock Road N. John
stated he would be interested in the police enforcement records for Jacobs Mill
Road.

Larry Sterner stated that they have finished blacktopping Menges Mills and
Packinghouse Roads.
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Tim Hansen stated that Jay Little was an excellent Zoning Officer and will
be greatly missed.

Trick-Or-Treat will be held Friday October 31, 2014 fro, 6:00 —8:00 PM,
rain or shine.

A Budget Workshop will be held on October 29, 2014 at 7:00 PM.
Steve McKonly will review the YCSWRA amendment before the next
meeting.

Butch Bankert asked if the bridge on Hayrick Road will be replaced. Tim
explained what is going on with the bridge and that it is a County bridge.
Butch also asked about the curves on Old Hanover Road and also stated the N/E

corner of the bridge on Iron Ridge Road is damaged.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 188,052.06
Revenue 52,045.51
Expenditures 93,246.20
Ending Balance 146,851.37

349,843.90

STATE FUND - Savings

OCTOBER 1, 2014 - GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

The Earth Doctor Septic Pemits 185
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 74.04
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 431.96
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 3,691.70
Tom Reilly Vehicle Fines '390.64
Tom Reilly Crimnal Fines 8.95
York Adams Tax Bureau Earned Income Tax 18,683.37
Dale Myers Insruance ’459.83
Zoning Officer Sale of Zoning Ord. Book 25
Zoning Officer Filing Fee 770
Zoning Officer 3 Bldg. Permits 835
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax ('13) 1,636.47
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax ('14) 6.4
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax ('13) 60.5
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax ('14) 5.5
PSATS UD Group Trust Dividends 99.64
Comm. Of PA Fire Relief $ 24,881.51

TOTAL

$52,045.51
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OCTOBER 1, 2014 - GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Recorder of Deeds
Capital Blue Cross

The Earth Doctor
Messick's

Norma Markle

Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.
Verizon

Jay Little

Verizon

at&t

Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Staples

l.owe's

Asso. Prod. Serv. Inc.
American Seed Co.

Y/C Quick Response Team
Southwestern Reg. Poice
Wherely Trailer Inc.

Record Wildasin Plan
Insurance

Septic Repair Permit
Tractor Repairs
Wages

Install Pipe M/M Rd.
Phone

Holiday Pay

Phone

Cell Phones

Elec - Park

Street Lights

Street Lights
Supplies

Park

Park

Spray

Donation

Animal Control Service
Truck Repairs
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Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner secondd.

Mill Run Express Truck Repairs
KBS, Inc. Park - Diamontex
Daniel B. Krieg, Inc. Pipe - M/M Rd.
Monarch Prod. Co. Culvert - M/M Rd.
York Bldg. Products Cold Patch
York Materials Group Millings, Stone
Vulcan Materials Stone for tar/chipping
Russell Standard Corp. Road Oil

- Ronald & Judy Frock Tax Reimbursement
Kocman Insurance Insurance
C. S. Davidson, inc. Engineering Services
Porters Comm. Fire Co. Fire Relief $
Paul Hilbert Mowing Cemetery
Norma Markle Wages
Sherry Thompson Tax Reimb. & Supplies
Phyllis Hilbert Wages
Paul Hilbert Wages
T. Samuél Myers Wages & Mowing Hill
Larry Sterner Wages & Supervisors Pay
PNC Bank Service Charge
IRS - US Treasury Tax Deposit

TOTAL

Meeting adjourned at 7:53 PM.

Hrtma) 7ahle, Sce.

28,056.09
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5,215.82
260
553.81
933.37
865.00
62
1,000.00
48.67
142.32
50.3
462.47
133.9
6.37
138.28
2564.65
48.356
1,000.00
402.35
541.95
850
1,031.41
721.8
1,150.00
37.45
527.56
1,813.34

6.34
16,584.00
140.39
24,881.51
36.00
933.37
145.16
936.26
362.85
795.42
819.25
3.00
1,255.39

$93,246.20
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23576
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23578
23579
23580
23581
23582
23583
23584
23585
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23587
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23589
23590
23591
23592
23593
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23596
23597
23598
23599
23600
23601
23602
23603

23604
23605
23606
23607
23608
23609
23610
23611
23612
23613
23614
Ach Debit
Ach Debit




