The October 1, 2014 meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Heidelberg Township was held at the municipal building and called to order by Chairman Tim Hansen.

Members present were Tim Hansen, Larry Sterner, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle.

Others present were Clair Bankert, Robin Russo, Ed Strausbaugh, Peg Moulton, Scott Rabenstine and Officer Nolan.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Officer Nolan reviewed the August police report. The Department responded to 76 calls in the Township. Larry asked the department to keep tractor trailers off of Menges Mills Road, with the weight limit restrictions. It was asked that more enforcement also be present on Jacobs Mill Road.

Scott Rabenstine reviewed the September Fire Report. The Department responded to 14 calls for the month.

Clair Bankert requested that at least another 4 Ton of blacktop be placed on Sycamore Drive.

Robin Russo, stated that he had a wildlife camera placed in the park, which was removed per Matt's request. He was told this could not be placed 30 days prior to hunting season started. Mr. Russo apologized for doing this and thanked the Board for the purchase of this land and for the privilege of hunting there.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission Report.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was \$1,630.00 revenue for the month.

Norma stated that Jay Little, Sr. has passed September 24, 2014, at age 59. She stated he was a pleasure to work with and will be very missed.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers report. Discussed the Hartman/Cecil plan and the curbing plan for the Puckett property on High Rock Road N. John stated he would be interested in the police enforcement records for Jacobs Mill Road.

Larry Sterner stated that they have finished blacktopping Menges Mills and Packinghouse Roads.

Tim Hansen stated that Jay Little was an excellent Zoning Officer and will be greatly missed.

Trick-Or-Treat will be held Friday October 31, 2014 fro, 6:00 – 8:00 PM, rain or shine.

A Budget Workshop will be held on October 29, 2014 at 7:00 PM.

Steve McKonly will review the YCSWRA amendment before the next meeting.

Butch Bankert asked if the bridge on Hayrick Road will be replaced. Tim explained what is going on with the bridge and that it is a County bridge. Butch also asked about the curves on Old Hanover Road and also stated the N/E corner of the bridge on Iron Ridge Road is damaged.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND	-	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	188,052.06 52,045.51 93,246.20 146,851.37
STATE FUND	-	Savings	349,843.90

OCTOBER 1, 2014 - GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

The Earth Doctor	Septic Pemits	185
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	74.04
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	431.96
Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	3,591.70
Tom Reilly	Vehicle Fines	390.64
Tom Reilly	Crimnal Fines	8.95
York Adams Tax Bureau	Earned Income Tax	18,583.37
Dale Myers	Insruance	459.83
Zoning Officer	Sale of Zoning Ord. Book	25
Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	770
Zoning Officer	3 Bldg. Permits	835
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('13)	1,636.47
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax ('14)	6.4
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('13)	60.5
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax ('14)	5.5
PSATS UD Group Trust	Dividends	99.64
Comm. Of PA	Fire Relief\$	24,881.51

TOTAL \$52,045.51

OCTOBER 1, 2014 - GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

Recorder of Deeds	Record Wildasin Plan	40	23576
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	5,215.82	23577
The Earth Doctor	Septic Repair Permit	260	23578
Messick's	Tractor Repairs	553.81	23579
	Wages	933.37	23580
Norma Markle Brett Bishard Gen. Exc.	Install Pipe M/M Rd.	865.00	23581
	Phone	62	23582
Verizon	Holiday Pay	1,000.00	23583
Jay Little	Phone	48.67	23584
Verizon	Cell Phones	142.32	23585
at&t	Elec - Park	50.3	23586
Met-Ed	Street Lights	462.47	23587
Met-Ed	Street Lights	133.9	23588
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.		6.37	23589
Staples	Supplies	138.28	23590
Lowe's	Park	254.65	23591
Asso. Prod. Serv. Inc.	Park	48.35	23592
American Seed Co.	Spray	1,000.00	23593
Y/C Quick Response Team	Donation	402.35	23594
Southwestern Reg. Poice	Animal Control Service	541.95	23595
Wherely Trailer Inc.	Truck Repairs	850	23596
Mill Run Express	Truck Repairs		23597
KBS, Inc.	Park - Diamontex	1,031.41	23598
Daniel B. Krieg, Inc.	Pipe - M/M Rd.	721.8	23599
Monarch Prod. Co.	Culvert - M/M Rd.	1,150.00	23600
York Bldg. Products	Cold Patch	37.45	23601
York Materials Group	Millings, Stone	527.56	23602
Vulcan Materials	Stone for tar/chipping	1,813.34	
Russell Standard Corp.	Road Oil	28,056.09	23603
Ronald & Judy Frock	Tax Reimbursement	6.34	23604
Kocman Insurance	Insurance	16,584.00	23605
	Engineering Services	140.39	23606
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Fire Relief \$	24,881.51	23607
Porters Comm. Fire Co.	Mowing Cemetery	36.00	23608
Paul Hilbert	Wages	933.37	23609
Norma Markle	Tax Reimb. & Supplies	145.16	23610
Sherry Thompson	•	936.26	23611
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	362.85	23612
Paul Hilbert	Wages Wages & Mowing Hill	795.42	23613
T. Samuel Myers		819.25	23614
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	3.00	Ach Debit
PNC Bank	Service Charge	1,255.39	Ach Debit
IRS - US Treasury	Tax Deposit	1,200.08	/ WI DODIC

TOTAL \$93,246.20

Tim Hansen made a motion to pay the bills, Larry Sterner secondd.

Meeting adjourned at 7:53 PM.

norma Markle, Su.